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IN THE MATTER OF:
. ~ CASENo.: 70640-03-CO
INTERNATIONAL WATER SAFETY FOUNDATION
a/k/a INTERNATIONAL WATER MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION
a/k/a INTERNATIONAL MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION
WATER SAFETY SERVICES
NORTH AMERICAN MARINE GENERAL INSURANCE CO., LTD.
- GERARD BEAUDOIN
LEONARD LOCASTRO, III (Lic. Agent #A157125)
LEONARD LOCASTRO, IV (Lic. Agent #A3083065
LOCASTRO INSURANCE SERVICES, INC.
STACEY DENISE WOOD (Lic. Representatlve #605052881)

a’k/a STACEY WOOD
/

IMMEDIATE FINAL ORDER
TO:

INTERNATIONAL WATER SAFETY FOUNDATION (IWSFE)

a’k/a INTERNATIONAL WATER MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION (IWMSI )
a/k/a INTERNATIONAL MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION (IMSF)

905 Michele-Bohec Blvd., Suite 204

Blainville, Province of Quebec

Canada J7C-516



Additional address:

Helena House, The Esplanade, Sandgate, Kent.
CT20 3DX, England

WATER SAFETY SERVICES .

905 Michele-Bohec Blvd., Suite 204
Blainville, Province of Quebec
Canada J7C-5J6

NORTH AMERICAN MARINE GENERAL INSURANCE CO.LTD.
P.0O. Box 6 — 1097, El Dorado
Panama, Repubhc of Panama

GERARD BEAUDOIN, Director of IWSF, a/k/a IWMSF and IMSF
905 Michele-Bohec Blvd., Suite 204

Blainville, Province of Quebec

Canada J7C-516

LEONARD LOCASTRO, III
LoCastro Insurance Services, Inc.
100 Venice Ave, W., Suite K
Venice, Florida 34285

LEONARD LOCASTRO, IV

LoCastro Insurance Services, Inc.

100 Venice Ave. W., Suite K

Venice, Florida 34285

LOCASTRO INSURANCE SERVICES, INC.

100 Venice Ave. W., Suite K

Venice, Florida 34285

STACEY DENISE WOOD, a/k/a. STACEY WOOD
LoCastro Insurance Services, Inc.

100 Venice Ave. W, Suite K
Venice, Florida 34285

YOU ARE HEREBY.NOTIFIED that pursuant to the Florida Insurance Code, including
Sections 624.307, 624.317, 624.401, 626.901, and 626.909 of the Florida Statutes, the State of
Florida, Office of Insurance Regulation (hereinafter referred to as the “OFFICE”) has caused an

investigation to be made of the insurance-related activities of INTERNATIONAL WATER

SAFETY FOUNDATION, (a/k/a INTERNATIONAL WATER "MARINE SAFETY



FOUNDATION a/k/a INTERNATIONAL MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION), NORTH
AMERICAN MARINE GENERAL INSURANCE CO,, LTD,, .WATER SAFETY SERVICES,
" LEONARD LOCASTRO, III, LEONARD LOCASTRO, 1V, LOC_ASTRO INSURANCE
SERVICES, INC., STACEY DENISE WOOD and GERARD BEAUDOIN.
mTEﬁNATIONAL WATER SAFETY FOUNDATION, a/k/a INTERNATIONAL
-WATER- MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION a/k/a INTERNATIONAL MARINE SAFETY
FOUNDATION, will hereaﬂer—be referred to as, “IWSF”. | -
References to the “department” in relevant portions of the Florida Insurance Code also
refer to the OFFICE, pursuant to Chapters No. 2002-404 and 2003-261, Laws of Florida (2003)
. and Section 20.121, Florida Statutes.

As aresult of its 1nvest1gat10n the OFFICE, finds:

s

1. Section 120.569(2)(n), Florida Statutes, prov1des that “if an agency head finds
that an immediate danger' to the public health, safety or welfare requires an immediate final
order, it shall recite with particularity the facts underlying such finding in the final erder.. .’

2. This Immediate Final Order is being issued pursuant to Section 120.569(2)(n),
Florida Statutes, because the facts as stated herein demonstrate that there is an immediate threat
to the public health, safety and welfare, including personal monetary losses. Furthermore, the
issuance of cease and desist orders by several states against IWSF, GERARD BEAUDOIN and
NORTH AMERICAN MARINE GENERAL INSURANCE CO., LTD, demonstrate a
continuing pattern of conduct that must be stopped in order to prevent further harm: to the public.

3. NORTH AMERICAN MARINE GENERAL INSURANCE! CO., LTD,
(hereinafter referred to as “NORTH AMERICAN") has not procured a certificate of authori'ty

permitting it to sell insurance in the state of Florida. NORTH AMERICAN is "hnlicc;nsed and



~

unauthorized to transact insurance in Florida as an insurer or in any other capacity. NORTH
AMERICAN has never held a license or certificate of authority to transact insurance in Florida
as an insurer or in any other capacity. NORTH AMERICAN has never been qualified as an -

eligible surplus lines insurer in Florida, pursuant to Sections 626.913 —626.937, Florida Statutes.

* See attached Exhibit A.

"~ 4. NORTH AMERICAN is an “alien insurance corﬁpany” domici_léd in the Republic
of Panama. NORTH AMERICAN’s pﬁnéipal maili'ng address is P.O. Box 6 — 1097 El Doracio,
Panama City, Republic of Panama. See attached Exhibit T.

5. NORTH AMERICAN, an unlicensed and unauthorized insurer, through IWSF,
solicited Florida consumers to purchase insurance from NORTH AMERICAN affecting subjects-
located in Florida and to be performed in Florida.

6. INTERNATIONAL WATER SAFETY FOUNDATION (“IWSF”) is a

membership organization with headquarters in London, England and with its North American

" Division located in Quebec, Canada. GERARD BEAUDOIN is the Director of IWSF, a/k/a

TWMSF and IMSF. IWSF claims to hold a group policy with NORTH AMERICAN. IWSF
offers various benefits and services to its membership, including insurance through NORTH
AMERICAN under IWSF’s group policy. IWSF and GERARD BEAUDOIN are in violation of
Section 626.901, Florida Statutes, which states that it is unléwful for any person to directly or
indirectly aid or represent an unauthorized insurer. See attached Exhibit B.

7. IWSF is acting as an agent for NORTH AMERICAN by soliciting Florida
consumers on behalf of NORTH AMERICAN. IWSF does not hold a license: to act as an

insurance agent in Florida nor is it authorized to engage in the business of insurance by any other

authority. IWSF is in violation of Section 626.901, Florida Statutes (representing an



unauthorized ixtsurer) and Section 626.112, Florida Statutes, (acting as an insurance agent
without a license). See attached Exhibit C.

8. IWSFis offerlng to Flonda consumers who become members of its or ganization,
insurance coverage for personal watercraft, including jet skis, pleasure craft, sailboats,
hovercraft, alrboats rentals, and owner operated commercial charters. The insuranc:e .coverage
goes beyond coverage of the watercraft and includes hab:ltty, medical payments unmsured boat .

coverage and towing coverage IWSF uses its website at http: //www iwsfus, @and Florida

insurance agents, to solicit members and offer insurance products. See attached Exhibit D.

9. WATER SAFETY SERVICES, located at the same address as IWSF, acts as the
. claims administratot by gathering and processing information from the insurance contract
holders in order to adjust or settle the claims they may have under the NORTH AMERICAN
insurance contract. WATER SAFETY SERVICES administered at least one such claim (claim
number NA-1344) filed by Captain Alex Crawford of .Apa]achicola, Florida. See attached
Exhibit E.

10. WATER SAFETY SERVICES is in violation of Section 626.501, Florida
Statutes, for aiding NORTH AMERICAN, an unauthorized insurer.

11.  In February of 2003, IWSF submitted a quote for watercraft insurance to South
Side Jet Ski, LLC., of Port Orange, Florida. South Side Jet Ski, LLC., rents wave runners. See
attached Exhibit F.

12.  IWSF faxed a certificate or binder and endorsement to South Side Jet Ski, LLC,,
in March of 2003. The coverage period is from March 14, 2003 through March 14, 2004. The

L4

amount in premiums paid for the coverage totaled $3,340.00. See attached Exhibit .



13.  TWSF sold South Side Jet Ski, LLC, an ir;surance policy purporting fo be under
the Group Wet QOcean Marine Master Policy of NORTH AMERICAN. The policy fm.' the
watercraft insured by IWSF included five Yamaha XL 700 wave runners valued at.SS,Od0.00
each, insure_d for a value of $25,060.00 and liability insurance in the amount of $300,000;OO per
person and $1,000,000.00_per accident. See also attached Exhibit G.

"14.. IWSF issued an insurance binder and ‘a certificate’ of insurance 1o Mr. S,
I.{jchardsonrof Lutz, Florida, for his watercraft, fqr the coverage period January 25, 2003 through
January 25, 2004. The amount in premiums paid for the coverage totaled $680.00. See attached
Exhibit H.

\ 15.  Mr. Richardson’s coverage is underwritten by NORTH AMERICAN through

. ITWSF’s Group Wet Ocean Marine Master Policy. NORTH AMERICAN and IWSF entered into
a contract of insurance with Mr. Richardson to insure his boat in the amount of $24,500.00, his
"trai]er in the amount of $4,500.00, towing in the amount of $500.00, medical payments ih the

" amount of $1,000.00, and liability in the amount of $100,000.00 per accident. See same attached
Exhibit H.

16. IWSF issued an insurance binder and a certificate of coverage to Mr. B. King,
owner of Island Jet Ski Rental, in Englewood, Florida, for liability insurance underwritten by
NORTH AMERICAN, in the amount of one million doliars ($1,000,000.00) per accident, related
to his jet ski rental business, for the coverage period October 3, 2002 through October .3, 2603.
Island Jet Ski Rental’s membership fee was $25.00. See attached Exhibit L.

17. M. King, by affidavit attached to this order, has stated that he has paid two

premium installments and a deposit of $833.33 to Intermational Water Safety Foundation (IWSi’)



for a total amount paid of $1,666.68 of the $2,500.00 premium due. See attached affidavit,
Exhibit J.

18.  Mr. King secured the insurance, underwritten by NORTH AMERICAN, through
the direct efforts of two licensed Flonda insurance ageﬁts, Leonard LoCastro, 111, and Leonard
LoCastro, IV,.a_s well as licensed representative, Sfacey D_énis'.e Wood, a/k/a, Stacey Wood, of
LoCastro Insurance Services, Inc., in Veﬁice, Florid.a. See attach;ed Exhibit K

.19. Leonard LoCastro III is a licensed general lines, health, and life insurance agent ..
in Florida. Leonard LoCastro, III, agent #A157125, received a recruiter fee from International
Water Marine Safety Foundation, a/k/a IWSF, in the amount of $187.50 for signing up Island Jet -

‘Ski Rental, which paid only $25 for its membership fee. Leonard LoCastro, IIl, Leonard
LoCastro, IV, and LoCastro Insurance Services, Inc., violated Section 626.901, Florida Statutes,
by aiding an unauthorized insurer to solicit insurance business. Leonard LoCastra, IIl, and
Leonard LoCastro, IV are officers of LoCastro Insurance Services, Inc. See copy of check and
corresponidence from LoCastro Insurance Services to IWSF, attached Exhibit K.

20.  From 1998 through 2003, several states have issued cease and desist orders
against IWSF, NORTH AMERICAN, GERARD BEAUDOIN, and others, for engaging in
unlicensed insurance activity. The issuance of these orders over the past 6 years demonstrates
that IWSF’s and NORTH AMERICAN’s conduct is likely to continue,

21.  On or about August 31, 1998, the Office of the Insurance Commissioner of the
State of Washington issued an Order to Cease and Desist against International Marine Safety
Foundation of Quebec, Canada. The Cease and Desist Order stated that Internaticnal Marine

Safety Foundation has solicited one or more persons in Washington to purchase insurance with



NORTH AMERICAN and that NORTH AMERICAN is not authorized to transact iasurance in
Washington. See attached Exhibit L.

22.  On or about April 1,2002, the Towa Insurance Division issued an order to cease
and desist to International Marine Water Safety Foundation, a/k/a International Mzurine“S_afety
Foundation, for participatihg in the operation of an unauthorized insurer in tﬁe State of JTowa. A
default order was subsequently 1ssued against Internauonal Marme Water . Safety.Foundatlon
a/k/a International Marine’ Safety Foundatlon along with the assessment of an administrative
penalty of $50,000.00, on May 1,2002. See attached Exhibit M.

23, On or about October 18, 2002, the Oregon Insurance Division issued an order to
cease and desist to International Water Marine Safety Foundation, for transacting insurance as an
agent without a license and transacting insurance as an agent for the unauthorized insurer,
- NORTH AMERICAN. See attached Exhibit N.

24, On or about September 1, 2000, the Texas Commissicner of Insurance, issued an
order. to cease and desist to NORTH AMERICAN MARINE GENERAL INSURANCE CO.,
LTD. of the Republic of Panama. NORTH AMERICAN was ordered to immediately cease from
conduéting any insurance related activity in Texas, including soliciting unauthorized insurance
products and to pay a penalty of $200,000.00 to the State of Texas. See attached Exhibit 0.

25.  On September 8, 2000, the Texas Commissioner of Insurance, issued an order to
cease and desist to International Marine Safety Foundation. International M;arine-aSafety
Foundation was ordered to immediately cease from conducting any insurance reIate}d activity in
Texas, including soliciting unauthorized insurance products, making false represenﬁi:ations about

insurance and to pay a penalty of $500,000.00 to the State of Texas. See attached Exhibit P



26.  International Marine Safety Foundation, a/k/a International Water Marine Safety
Foundation, continued to engage in the unauthorized transaction of insurancft_ in Texas,
pﬂrorhﬁting' the Texas Commissioner of Insu.ra_nce to issue another cease and desist qriier in March
of 2002, with an administrative penaity of one mil!ibn dollars ($1,000,000.00). See .attache.ci
Exhibit Q. |

27.  Texas judge, I?atrick:O. Kegl, issued a permanent injunction againsf International
Marine Safety Foundatibn, also known a.s International Water Marine Safety Foundation or
International Water Safety Foundation, at the request of the Texas Department of Insurance and
the Office of the Attorney General. The injunction named the foundation’s top officers, Gerard
Beaudoin, Gregory Quail and Andrew Evans. See attached Exhibit R.

28. On June 4, 2003, the Ohio Department of Insurance, issued an order =Ito cease and
desist to NORTH AMERICAN MARINE GENERAL INSURANCE CO., LTD.of 'Ir.he Republic
- of Panama, and International Water Marine Safet'y Foundation. NORTH AMERICAN and
International Water Marine Safety ‘Foundation were ordered to immediately -cease from
conducting any insurance related activity in Ohio that requires a license. See attachcci Exhibit S.

29.  Despite the absence of any certificate of authority or any other authorization to
transact insurance business in Florida or act as an insurer pursuant to Section 624:401, Florida
Statutes, INTERNATIONAL WATER SAFETY FOUNDATION, ak/a INTER{INATIONAL
WATER MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION ak/a INTERNATIONAL MAR.INE SAFETY
FOUNDATION, NORTH AMERICAN MARINE GENERAL INSURANCE :;CO., LTD.,
WATER SAFETY SERVICES, LEONARD LOCASTRC, Ill, LEONARD LOCASTRO, 1V,
LOCASTRO INSURANCE SERVICES, INC., STACEY DENISE WOOD and GERAIiD

BEAUDOIN have engaged and currently engage in the unlicensed, unauthorized, and therefore,



illegal business of insurance covering subjects of insurance located or expressly to te performed
in this state at the time of issuance, in violation of the Florida Insurance Code including, Sections
624.401, 626.112 and 626.901, Florida Statutes.

30. INTERNATIONAL WATER SAFETY FOUNDATION, a/k/a
INTERNATIONAL WATER MARINE SA-FEi"Y I_TOUNDATION a’k/a INTERNATIONAL;
MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION, NORTH AMERICAN. MARINE .GENERAL
INSURANCE CO,, LTD.;. WATER SAFETY' SERVICES, LEONARD LOCASTRO, II, |
LEONARD LOCASTRO, 1V,- LQCASTRO INSURANCE SERVICES, INC.,, STACEY -
DENISE WOOD and, GERARD BEAUDOIN have engaged in the business of insurance in
Florida without the benefit of legal authority‘ to do so, thereby creating immediate danger, and/or
causing or reasonably expecting to cause significant, imminent, and irreparable irjury, to the
public. |

31. Section 624.401(4), Florida Statutes, states that it is a felony of the third degree for -
any person to act as an insurer, transact insurance, or otherwise engage in insurance Iactivities in
this state without a certificate of authority. In accordance with Section 626.902, Florida Statutes,
it is also a third degree felony to aid or represent an unauthorized insurer. INTERMNATIONAL
WATER SAFETY FOUNDATION, a/k/a INTERNATIONAL WATER MARINE SAFETY
FOUNDATION a/k/a INTERNATIONAL MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION, WATER
SAFETY SERVICES, LEONARD LOCASTRO, I1II, LEONARD LOCAEiTRO, v,
LOCASTRO INSURANCE SERVICES, INC., STACEY DENISE WOOD andj GERARD
BEAUDOIN have aided and represented NORTH AMERICAN MARINE iGENERAL

'

INSURANCE CO., LTD violation of Section 626.901, Florida Statutes.
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32. INTERNATIONAL WATER SAFETY FOUNDATION, a/k/a INTERNATIONAL
WATER MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION a/k/a INTERNATIONAL MARINE SAFETY
- FOUNDATION, NORTH" AMERICAN MARINE GENERAL INSURANCE €O, LTD,
WATER SAFET‘f SERVICES, LEONARD LOCASTRO, III, LEONARD LO_CASTRO, IV,
LOCASTRO INSURANCE' SERVICES, INC'. STACEY DENISE ‘WOOD and GERARD
BEAUDOIN are engaging in the business of msurance by sollcmng insurance o,ontracts and :
business in this state on behalf of NORTH AMERICAN MARINE GENERAL INSURANCE
CO.,LTD, an unauthorized insurer, in violation of Section 626.901, Florida Statutes.

33.  Neither IWSF, nor any of the other e;ntities or persons named in this Immediate
Final Order are subject to any exception State or Federal, to the requirements of the Florida
Insurance Code, including exceptions outlined in Section 624.402 of the Florida Statutes, nor the
Surplus Lines Law, Sections 626.913 — 626.937, Florida Statutes.

34. The unlicensed, unauthorized, and therefore illegal, transaction of insurance by
INTERNATIONAL WATER SAFETY FOUNDATION, a/k/a INTERNATIONAL WATER
- MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION a/k/a INTERNATIONAL MARINE SAFETY
FOUNDATION, NORTH AMERICAN MARINE GENERAL INSURANCE CO., LTD,
WATER SAFETY SERVICES, LEONARD LOCASTRO, I, LEONARD LOCASTRO, IV,
LOCASTRO INSURANCE SERVICES, INC., STACEY DENISE WOOD and, GERARD
BEAUDOIN, presents an immediate danger to the public health, safety or welf:?trc of Florida
residents. The issuance and enforcement of this Order is necessary to protect the public and the
only way to avoid future harm. If this Immediate Final Order is not entered, thef: International
Water Safety Foundation will continue to sell insurance and collect premium from: Florida sm'all

businesses and others who believe that they are purchasing insurance from the NORTH
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‘AMERICA;N MARINE GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD., an entity that is
unlicensed, unregulated, and may not be able to I;ay legitimate claims. A licensed company must
demonstrate that it has sufficient capltal and surplus from which to pay claims, an¢ must follow"
the consumer-protection prov151ons of the Insurance- Code. In addition, where a licensed
insurance company fails or its owners use assets for purposes other than payment of claims, there
. .1s a safety net in place in the ferm of a guaranty association from Wthh legltxmate claims are
paid. In this -case, IWSF and NORTH AMERICAN are unlicensed, and are not organized
insurance companies that have demonstrated to regulators that they possess sufficient capital and
surplus or sufficient character and experience in management. Yet they are se:lling liability
coverage to small businesses who rent jet skies on Florida beaches, a business that certainly
carries some risk for its customers and to other visitors who may be injured by the jet ski
equipment in the event of an accident. If a customer or other person were seriously injured on
one of the “insured” jet skies, the small business owner as well as the injured customer or
bystander may find out that the NORTH AMERICAN MARINE GENERAL ]:_TNSURANCE
COMPANY, LTD.,, is unable to pay the medical bills and other claims or doe;§ not pay the
claims. Little resource will be available at that point because NORTH AMERICAN is not
licensed, is not a member of a guaranty association, and unlike a case where there |s a legitimate
insurance company, no “safety net” is in place to protect customers of an unauthojrize'd entity in
the event of its failure to pay claims.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to the Florida Insurance Code and other applij:able statutes,
including, Section 120.569(2)(n), Florida Statutes, the OFFICE finds that ;::he continued
transaction of insurance without licensure by INTERNATIONAL WATER SAFE“I"Y

il
i

FOUNDATION, a/k/a INTERNATIONAL WATER MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION a/k/a
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INTERNATIONAL MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION, NORTH AMERICAN MARINE

GENERAL INSURANCE CO, LTD WATER SAFETY SERVICES, LEONARD

LOCASTRO 111, LEONARD LOCASTRO 1V, LOCASTRO INSURANCE SERVICES INC ;-

STACEY DENISE WOOD and"GERARD BEAUDOIN, constitute an 1mmed1ate danger to the
public welfare so as to requ1re the issuance of this Immediate Final Orde'r.- -

Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY OR_DERED.: | | |

A. | INTERNATIONAL WATER . SAFETY .FOUNDATIOI\“I,‘- a/Ha "
INTERNATIONAL WATER MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION a/k/a INTERNATIONAL
MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION, NORTH AMERICAN "MARINE GENERAL
_INSURANCE CO., LTD., WATER SAFETY SERVICES, LEONARD LOCASTRO, IiI,
LEONARD LOCASTRO, IV, LOCASTRO INSURANCE SERVICES, INC.,'j STACEY
DENISE WOOD and GERARD BEAUDOIN, whether acting in the State of Florida as an:
insurer, a purchasing group, retention group, an insurance agent, an insurance‘- agency, a
representative, an insurance adjuster, a third-party administrator, a managing gene::al agent, or
otherwise engaging in the business of insurance, either directly or indirectly through named and

~ unnamed persons, entities, agents, or otherwise, shall forthwith CEASE AND DESISE from the

transaction of any new or renewal insurance business with NORTH AMERICAN MARINE

GENERAL INSURANCE CO., LTD. NORTH AMERICAN MARINE .GENERAL

INSURANCE CO., LTD., shall forthwith CEASE AND DESIST from acting or lIolding itself
out to be an insurer in this state, transacting any new or renewal insurance business }n this state,
and from collecting any premiums from Florida insureds. Respondents, INTERNATIONAL
WATER SAFETY FOUNDATION, ak/a INTERNATIONAL WATER MARINE SAFE"I:Y

FOUNDATION ak/a INTERNATIONAL MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION, WATER
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SAFETY SERVICES, LEONARD LOCASTRO, III, LEONARD LOCASTRO, 1V, STACEY

DENISE WOOD and GERARD BEAUDOIN shall CEASE AND DESIST fror_n the collection

of any and all premiums, the transaction of any new, current or renewal insurance business with
NORTH AMERICAN MARINE GENERAL INSURANCE CO., LTD, whether under IWSF's.
group polic;y'or otherwise. | _ -
B.  INTERNATIONAL WATER  SAFETY  FOUNDATION,  aa -
INTERNATIONAL W;‘\TER MARINE "SAFETY FOUNDATION a/k/a INTERNATIONAL
MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION, NORTH | AMERICAN MARINE GENERAL
INSURANCE CO., LTD.,, WATER SAFETY S3ERVICES, LEONARD LOCASTRO, lII,
"LEONARD LOCASTRO, 1V, LOCASTRO INSURANCE SERVICES, INC, STACEY

DENISE WOOD and GERARD BEAUDOIN shall forthwith notify, within five (5) days, in

writing, each and every policyholder agent, broker. salesperson. and other marketing; outlet of the
cessation of their Florida insurance business and activities, because they are unlicensed, and shall
also inform such persons and entities that no further applications will be accepted nor contracts
issued. All parties subject to this Order shall within fifieen (15) days of this Order, file with the
OFFICE, the sworn attestations of each officer, director, general partner, member, and limited
partner that there has been full compliance with this provision, along with a copy (paper or on
computer disk) of all notices mailed.

C.. INTERNATIONAL "WATER SAFETY FOUNDATION, a/k/a
INTERNATIONAL WATER MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION a’k/a INTERNATIONAL
MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION, NORTH AMERICAN MARINE ® GENERAL
INSURANCE CO., LTD,, ‘WATER SAFETY SERVICES, LEONARD LOC?ASTRO, IiI,

|

LEONARD LOCASTRO, 1V, LOCASTRO INSURANCE SERVICES, INC. STACEY
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DENISE WOOD and GERARD BEAUDOIN shall, within fifteen (15) calendar days from the

date hereof, deliver to the OFFICE a full and complete aécounting of all premiums billed, unpaid

claims and paid .éiaims, since ‘the inception of its 'operation in Florida; copies ‘of all relevant-

contracts and documents relating to the insurance coverage provided and a list of &]l persons or

entities used to solicit the businéss in Florida and a list of all Flpr_ida insureds.” " |

D. s_gt_sject to the otfier mandates. of this Ilnl.n;ediz.a;ic.: Final: oi-df;r, NORTH
AMERICAN MARINE GENERAL INSURANCE CO., LTD., and IWSF, shall c;!)ntinue to be
- responsible for the defense and payment of claims, and otherwise for the timely fulfillment of its
contractual obligations to each person or entity insured until all Florida claims have flbeen paid or
' until further action or order of the OFFICE to the contrary. For the protection of the public, and
| to preserve books, records and assets of INTERNATIONAL WATER SAFETY
FOUNDATION, a/k/a INTERNATIONAL WATER MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION a/k/a
INTERNATIONAL MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION, NORTH AMERICAi;I MARINE
GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.,, WATER SAFETY SERVICES, LEONARD
LOCASTRO, III, LEONARD LOCASTRO, IV, LOCASTRO INSURANCE SERVICES, INC,,
STACEY DENISE WOOD and GERARD BEAUDOIN shall NOT take or permit any, action
that might waste, conceal or otherwise dispose of the assets, property, books, records, and
accounts related to its insurance business with NORTH AMERICAN MARINE" GENERAL
INSURANCE CO,, LTD. E

E. The entry of this 'Immediate Final Order, or any amendment thereto,. shall not be
interpreted as having, nor shall it have, the effect of abrogating any statutory, corn'jmon law, or
contractual rights of any person or entity insured by or who or which may be d third-pax:ty

beneficiary of, coverage under any policy, contract, or certificate of coverage, nor of any person
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or entity that has relied upon the existence of a policy, contract, or certificate of coverage with
NORTH AMERICAN MARINE GENERAL INSURANCE CO., LTD., in granting or allowing
any right, privilege, or ch;)s'c‘: in action. } |

F. The issuance of this Immediate Final Order and the procedural safeguards set
forth herein are concluded to be fair under the circumsiances due to the potential. grave harm
resﬁltmg from unauthorized msurénce entmes engaging in ‘the buls.mess of 1 msurance in Flo'nda
As mdlcated in the Notice - of RJghts hereln INTER.NATION AL WATER SAFETY
FOUNDATION, a’k/a INTERNATIONAL WATER MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION a/k/a
INTERNATIONAL MARINE SAFETY FOUNDATION, NORTH AMERICAN MARINE
GENERAL INSURANCE CO., LTD., WATER SAFETY SERVICES, 'LEONARD
LOCASTRO, UI, LEONARD LOCASTRO, IV, LOCASTRO INSURANCE SERV.ICES, INC.,,
STACEY DENISE WOOD and GERARD BEAUDOIN are afforded the opportunity to appeal

this Order or to enjoin this Order pursuant to Section 120.569 (2)(n), Florida Statutes.

DONE AND ORDERED this l 5! day of & h} 2003.

KEWINAL MCOARTY

Director of the Office of Insurance Regulation
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Any party to these proceedings adversely affected by.this Order is entitled to seek review
of this Order 'ﬁufshant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, and Rule 9.1 10,'7Fla.R_.App.P. Review

proceedings must be instituted by filing a petition or notice of appeal with the General Counsel
N ’

of the Office of Insurance Regulation, acting as the Agency Clerk, at 612 Larsbr.n. Building,

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-4206; and a copy of the same with the appropriate district court of

NN
-y )

SUSANDAWSON  __—
FBN: 0076848

Office of Insurance Regulation
Division of Legal Services

200 East Gaines Street, 6" Floor
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
Telephone: 850/413-4116
Facsimile: 850/922-2543

appeal, within thirty (30) days of rendition of this Order.
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